1.3.7.3 excluding any non-cash IFRS expense incurred by the MTN Group arising out of 

or in connection with the Transaction; and 

1.3.7.4 in relation to the Measurement Periods ending 31 December 2016 and 30 June 

2017 only, excluding any amount (up to a maximum amount of 

NGN330 000 000 000,00 (three hundred and thirty billion Naira) included in the 

relevant audited consolidated financial statements of MTN in relation to any liability 

to pay the fine imposed on MTN Nigeria Communications Limited by the Nigerian 

Communications Commission in relation to the timing of the disconnection of MTN